compensate for “off-market” rate

 Additional features, such as embedded caps, floors and swaptions, can be decomposed and
independently valued.

Swap Pricing - Approach to Market Value

© PFM 28

 For a plain-vanilla interest rate swap:

• The existing swap is compared to a hypothetical at-market “mirror offset” swap with identical terms

• Floating leg only re-valued to next reset date (value equals zero if calculated on a rate reset date)

• Fixed leg value equals PV of difference between fixed payments on old and mirror swap

 All discounting is done at the dealer’s taxable cost of capital: SOFR or Overnight Index Swap

(OIS) discount rates

Swap Termination Calculation Methodology

Issuer

Floating Rate

Old Fixed Rate

Existing Swap

IssuerSwap Dealer

Floating Rate

New Fixed Rate

Mirror Offset Swap

© PFM 29

 The issuer would be required to pay $1,903,864 to terminate this swap

A Sample Swap Valuation

Scenario:  8 years ago an issuer entered into a 10-year Pay Fixed swap

Notional Amount:  $100,000,000
Existing Fixed Rate Paid by Issuer:  5.00%
Current Market Fixed Rate for 2-year swap:  4.00%

Fixed Fixed
Payments @ Payments @ Present

Period 5.00% 4.00% Difference Value

1 2,500,000 2,000,000 -500,000 -490,196

2 2,500,000 2,000,000 -500,000 -480,584

3 2,500,000 2,000,000 -500,000 -471,161

4 2,500,000 2,000,000 -500,000 -461,923

Swap value = (1,903,864)

For Illustrative Purposes Only

© PFM 30

 A swap termination matrix can be used for sensitivity analysis

Swap Termination Matrix

TERMINATION PAYMENT AMOUNT

Change in Swap Rate
Remaining Term of Swap
 (in Years) -1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

10 ($8,175,717) ($3,990,928) $0 $3,806,813 $7,438,737
9 ($7,496,016) ($3,666,915) $0 $3,512,192 $6,876,757
8 ($6,788,855) ($3,328,158) $0 $3,201,143 $6,280,551
7 ($6,053,124) ($2,973,985) $0 $2,872,752 $5,648,037
6 ($5,287,671) ($2,603,695) $0 $2,526,051 $4,977,002
5 ($4,491,293) ($2,216,554) $0 $2,160,019 $4,265,101
4 ($3,662,741) ($1,811,796) $0 $1,773,579 $3,509,846
3 ($2,800,715) ($1,388,619) $0 $1,365,592 $2,708,596
2 ($1,903,864) ($946,185) $0 $934,857 $1,858,549
1 ($970,780) ($483,617) $0 $480,106 $956,735

Swap Term (Years): 10.0

Notional Amount: $100,000,000

Contract Swap Rate: 5.00%

Payment Frequency: 2

Issuer Pays: Fixed

For Illustrative Purposes Only

© PFM 31

Poll Question 3

 The value of an interest rate swap stays at zero even if interest rates fluctuate.

A. True

B. False

© PFM 33

 The payment received by a dealer upon the termination of a swap does not represent a

“windfall gain” to the dealer

• Any termination payment received (paid) by the dealer is offset by the amount paid to (received from) its

hedge counterparty

 The dealer earns a small fee (bid/offer spread) on the termination